

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A'UGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO 'THE STATE.

1839.

Chapter 33.

Resolve for the protection of the Public Lands.

Approved February 20, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the honor and interest of this State demand, that a sufficient military force be forthwith stationed at the Aroostook river west of the boundary line of the State as established by the treaty of 1783; and on the river St. John, if found practicable, at such points as may be best adapted to the object, to prevent further depredations on the public lands, and to protect and preserve the timber, and other lumber already cut there by trespassers, and to prevent its removal without the limits of the State.

RESOLVED, That the sum of Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of enabling the Executive to carry out the purposes of the foregoing Resolve, and the Resolve passed January 24th, 1839. And that the Governor be and hereby is authorized with the advice of Council to draw his warrant for the same from time to time as it may be needed for that purpose.

Chapter 34.

Resolve in favor of John G. Deane and others.

Approved February 22, 1839.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to the persons hereinafter mentioned, the following sums; to John G. Deane, four hundred sixty five dollars and three cents—James Irish, three hundred thirty one dollars and three cents—Milford P. Norton, two hundred eighty three dollars and ninety seven cents—Joseph Polis, seventy one dollars, twelve and a half cents—Sampson S. Powers, one hundred twenty seven dollars and ninety three cents—Alfred Nelson, seventy nine dollars and seventy four cents—M. G. Deane, one hundred twelve dollars and seventy seven cents— Francis Eneas, forty five dollars—Alfred Hunter, one hundred twenty five dollars and sixty two cents—Daniel D. Dudley, one hundred and thirteen dollars—Samuel Leadbetter, one hundred and twelve dollars—James Gampbell Jr., one hundred thirteen dollars and sixty six cents—and William Bryant, seventy dollars—which several sums, are in full for their services, for ascertaining, running and locating the North Eastern Boundary line of the State, by virtue of a Resolve approved March 23d, 1833.

Chapter 35.

An additional Resolve relative to Trespassers upon the Public Lands.

Approved February 22, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Governor be requested forthwith to communicate to the President of the United States, the measures recently adopted by the State of Maine in relation to the trespasses on the public lands of this State; and also copies of the correspondence between the Governor of New Brunswick and the Executive of Maine in relation to those measures; together with any information in his possession relative to the subject; and to request the aid of the general government in support of the rights of the State of Maine.

Chapter 36.

Resolve in favor of the State Road from the town of Wilson to Moose Head Lake.

Approved February 25, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the sum of Six Hundred Dollars, be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of repairing the State Road from the dwelling house of H. G. O. Barrows, in the town of Wilson to Moose Head Lake; and the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to appoint an agent to superintend the expenditure of said money.